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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, May 8, 2018.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —April 2018
3. Minutes
a. April 10, 2018 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the

property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 17450-06 -$83.60 -$195.78 -$279.38
b. 04830-12 -$53.94 -$133.96 -$187.90
C. 45032-01 -$65.51 -$170.02 -$235.53
d. 19390-01 -$63.31 -$164.87 -$228.18
e. 05480-08 -$138.11 -$345.20 -$483.31

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1.

Changes to Proposed FY 2018-2019 CIP Budget
Recommendation:
1) Receive and file report

Revised District Policy and Procedure for the Sale of Surplus Real Property
Recommendation:
1) Consider and adopt Revised District Policy and Procedure for the Sale
of Surplus Real Property
2) Authorize General Manager to begin advertising of Las Palmas
Property and set auction date pursuant to adopted policy

Redwood Trunk Line Authorization for Payment
Recommendation:
1) Consider and approve final true up payment to City of Oxnard for
Redwood and Victoria Trunk Sewer Projects

First Reading of Rate Ordinances / Retirement of Water Availability Charge
Recommendation:
1) Adopt Ordinance 89 and Ordinance 90
2) Perform first reading of Ordinances 89 and 90, in title only and set
Public Hearing date

Proposed Side Letter to Union Memorandum of Understanding
Recommendation:
1) Approve proposed Side Letter to Memorandum of Understanding with
Local SEIU 721

Discussion on General Manager’s Participation in PHWA Activities
Recommendation:
1) Provide feedback and direction to Members of the PHWA Board



7. Opposition to SB 623 Drinking Water Tax
Recommendation:
1) Provide feedback on proposed Senate Bill (SB) 623 — Drinking Water
Tax
2) Authorize General Manager to send position letter on behalf of the
District

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Historic Vote on California Water Fix
2. Temporary Rental Unit Policy Letter
3. PHWA Agenda Review

4. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, May 3, 2018 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2018 through 04/30/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/2/2018 3:48 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/01/2018 0418-02 1020 - County Funds:1... Check payment... 350,000.00 1,122,437.53
04/03/2018 4896 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 12.85 1,122,424.68
04/03/2018 4897 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,529.86 1,119,894.82
04/03/2018 4898 Data West Corp. 2000 - Accounts Payable 90.00 1,119,804.82
04/03/2018 4899 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 1,119,581.32
04/03/2018 4900 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 1,119,356.32
04/03/2018 4901 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable Feb. Mar. Unif... 251.01 1,119,105.31
04/03/2018 4902 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 231.25 1,118,874.06
04/04/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/3 150.00 1,119,024.06
04/04/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/2 4,541.64 1,123,565.70
04/04/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/3 2,899.64 1,126,465.34
04/04/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/4 556.25 1,127,021.59
04/04/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/2 150.00 1,127,171.59
04/04/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/3 150.00 1,127,321.59
04/04/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/3 150.00 1,127,471.59
04/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/5 3,522.64 1,130,994.23
04/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/6 8,772.08 1,139,766.31
04/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/6 793.50 1,140,559.81
04/10/2018 4903 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: Transfe... X 1,140,559.81
04/10/2018 4904 ACWA/Joint Powers 2000 - Accounts Payable lunch 4/12/18 J... 60.00 1,140,499.81
04/10/2018 4905 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable Pr. Pd 1/1/18 to... 2,905.31 1,137,594.50
04/10/2018 4906 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.50 1,137,294.00
04/10/2018 4907 Architects Orange, L... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,220.00 1,134,074.00
04/10/2018 4908 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 930.41 1,133,143.59
04/10/2018 4909 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 33.00 1,133,110.59
04/10/2018 4910 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 532.89 1,132,577.70
04/10/2018 4911 BRAD BOYAIJIAN 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 34.59 1,132,543.11
04/10/2018 4912 COLDWELL BANK... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 82.46 1,132,460.65
04/10/2018 4913 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.00 1,132,040.65
04/10/2018 4914 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 67.97 1,131,972.68
04/10/2018 4915 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 2/16/18 t... 40,903.25 1,091,069.43
04/10/2018 4916 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 358.23 1,090,711.20
04/10/2018 4917 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 71.50 1,090,639.70
04/10/2018 4918 James Sandefer 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 34.68 1,090,605.02
04/10/2018 4919 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 15,502.33 1,075,102.69
04/10/2018 4920 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 1,074,896.99
04/10/2018 4921 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable October 2017 42,349.90 1,032,547.09
04/10/2018 4922 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 79.78 1,032,467.31
04/10/2018 4923 SOFIA OBERG 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 62.17 1,032,405.14
04/10/2018 4924 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 250.54 1,032,154.60

Page 1
4



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2018 through 04/30/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/2/2018 3:48 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/10/2018 4925 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.08 1,031,854.52
04/10/2018 4926 ROGER KRATZ 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 43.92 1,031,810.60
04/10/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,434.21 1,007,376.39
04/11/2018 4927 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Transfer From ... 350,000.00 657,376.39
04/11/2018 4928 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Transfer from ... 350,000.00 307,376.39
04/11/2018 DD Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 307,376.39
04/11/2018 DD Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 307,376.39
04/11/2018 DD Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 307,376.39
04/11/2018 DD E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 307,376.39
04/11/2018 DD Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 307,376.39
04/11/2018 DD Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 307,376.39
04/11/2018 DD Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 307,376.39
04/11/2018 DD Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 307,376.39
04/11/2018 DD Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 307,376.39
04/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/12 911.18 308,287.57
04/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/11 7,290.51 315,578.08
04/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/11 1,523.00  317,101.08
04/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/10 16,507.95 333,609.03
04/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/10 10,716.98 344,326.01
04/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/11 514.64  344,840.65
04/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/12 7,978.57  352,819.22
04/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/13 16,423.74  369,242.96
04/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 4/9 9,174.91 378,417.87
04/23/2018 4929 A-1 Truck and Equip... 2000 - Accounts Payable Repairs on 200... 6,145.24 372,272.63
04/23/2018 4930 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 261.30 372,011.33
04/23/2018 4931 StatCPR, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable CPR Training-... 680.00 371,331.33
04/23/2018 4932 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 371,131.33
04/23/2018 4933 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.91 370,870.42
04/23/2018 4934 Anacapa Canvas 2000 - Accounts Payable Deposit for Ba... 875.00 369,995.42
04/23/2018 4935 Airport Auto Repair 2000 - Accounts Payable Downpayment ... 2,000.00 367,995.42
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/10 300.00  368,295.42
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/16 150.00  368,445.42
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/23 4,543.99  372,989.41
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/24 5,723.90  378,713.31
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/19 8,532.89 387,246.20
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/17 150.00  387,396.20
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 4/24 300.00  387,696.20
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/17 1,042.59  388,738.79
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/17 18,939.06 407,677.85
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/18 4,845.05  412,522.90
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2018 through 04/30/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/2/2018 3:48 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/17 1,361.88  413,884.78
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/16 5,135.46  419,020.24
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/16 11,915.57 430,935.81
04/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/20 9,528.87  440,464.68
04/24/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-Checks 114,412.49  554,877.17
04/24/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,556.19 530,320.98
04/25/2018 4935 Architects Orange, L... 2000 - Accounts Payable Site planning 3,280.00 527,040.98
04/25/2018 4936 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 605.79 526,435.19
04/25/2018 4937 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 255.00 526,180.19
04/25/2018 4938 Coastline Equipment 2000 - Accounts Payable Backhoe Inspe... 437.00 525,743.19
04/25/2018 4939 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 600.00 525,143.19
04/25/2018 4940 DexYP 2000 - Accounts Payable Webpage Ad 14.95 525,128.24
04/25/2018 4941 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Hueneme Station 1,945.38 523,182.86
04/25/2018 4942 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 655.30 522,527.56
04/25/2018 4943 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 198.00 522,329.56
04/25/2018 4944 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 761.95 521,567.61
04/25/2018 4945 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable Jan./Feb. Charg... 6,125.00 515,442.61
04/25/2018 4946 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 296.43 515,146.18
04/25/2018 4947 J. A. Morales 2000 - Accounts Payable New Uniform s... 466.02 514,680.16
04/25/2018 4948 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable Mileage Reimb... 16.46 514,663.70
04/25/2018 4949 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 177.68 514,486.02
04/25/2018 4950 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 55,165.52 459,320.50
04/25/2018 4951 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 459,176.34
04/25/2018 4952 Plumbers Depot, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 79.41 459,096.93
04/25/2018 4953 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 4129 Sunset 4,034.24 455,062.69
04/25/2018 4954 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 259.82 454,802.87
04/25/2018 4955 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,082.42 453,720.45
04/25/2018 4956 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable Feb./Mar. Char... 12,025.00 441,695.45
04/25/2018 4957 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 43.14 441,652.31
04/25/2018 4958 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable Cable 44.64 441,607.67
04/25/2018 4959 Teaman, Ramirez & ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Audit Fee for F... 15,115.00 426,492.67
04/25/2018 4960 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 21.55 426,471.12
04/25/2018 4961 Urban Futures, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Yearly EMMA... 1,050.00 425,421.12
04/25/2018 4965 Carol Dillon 2000 - Accounts Payable Mileage/food R... 308.89 425,112.23
04/25/2018 4966 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Food Reimburs... 240.00 424,872.23
04/25/2018 DD Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 424,872.23
04/25/2018 DD Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 424,872.23
04/25/2018 DD Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 424,872.23
04/25/2018 DD E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 424,872.23
04/25/2018 DD Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 424,872.23
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2018 through 04/30/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/2/2018 3:48 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/25/2018 DD Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 424,872.23
04/25/2018 DD Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 424,872.23
04/25/2018 DD Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 424.872.23
04/25/2018 DD Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 424,872.23
04/26/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  e-checks 1,590.75 426,462.98
04/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/25 700.34  427,163.32
04/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/26 27292  427,436.24
04/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 6 - Administrative Exp... Dep 4/27 Reim... 200.00  427,636.24
04/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/26 1,648.05  429,284.29
04/27/2018 4967 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 803.00 428,481.29
04/27/2018 4968 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 201.85 428,279.44
04/27/2018 4969 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr. pd. 3/24/18 ... 3,453.63 424,825.81
04/27/2018 4970 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable Dues for April ... 167.50 424,658.31
04/27/2018 4971 State of California, S... 2000 - Accounts Payable Roster of Publi... 1.00 424,657.31
04/27/2018 4972 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr. pd. 4/7/18 t... 3,549.35 421,107.96
04/30/2018 4973 Airport Auto Repair 2000 - Accounts Payable F-150 transmis... 1,627.70 419,480.26
04/30/2018 4981 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 145.92 419,334.34
04/30/2018 0418-01 1020 - County Funds:1... Check Payment... 350,000.00  769,334.34
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, April 10, 2018
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Vice President Brewer called the meeting to order at 6:03 PM and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Director Marcus, Director
Koesterer, Director Nast, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the Board, Erika
Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and Deputy General
Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Marcus moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast4 - Yes 0 - No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez presented the Operations
and Maintenance Report. Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez
explained the water service line repair on Sunset Lane, the water meter inventory
project, Backhoe purchase, and Hollywood Pump Station repairs illustrating the projects
with a PowerPoint presentation.

6:08 President Spiegel joined the meeting.

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. CalPers Resolution Final Enrollment

General Manager Alikhan explained that the approval of the Resolution of Final
Enrollment in the California Public Employee Retirement System (CalPers) is the
final action the Board is required to take in the CalPers Enrollment process.
Director Nast made the motion to approve the Resolution of Final Enroliment in
the California Public Employee Retirement System and Director Marcus
seconded the motion.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

2. Flood Insurance Coverage

Using a PowerPoint presentation General Manager Alikhan explained the current
Insurance coverage, the history which includes the November 2017 Board



request for additional coverage, and the new policy. If the new policy is approved
it will go into effect on April 15", 2018. Director Marcus moved to approve the
Earthquake and Flood Insurance Coverage and Vice President Brewer seconded
the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

3. LAFCO Alternate Member Nomination

General Manager Alikhan explained the Board’s option to nominate a candidate.
There was a short Board discussion. The Board did not nominate a candidate.

No action was taken.

4. Records Management Project Update & Revisions to Retention Policy

General Manager Alikhan explained the proposed revisions to the Retention
Policy. Director Marcus made the motion to approve the revisions to the Records
Retention Schedule and Vice President Brewer seconded the motion. Motion
passed all in favor.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

5. Review of Ventura County Proposed Temporary Rental Unit Ordinance

General Manager Alikhan presented the proposed Temporary Rental Unit
Ordinance and asked the Board for feedback. Director Nast suggested a link on
the County website be added for the public to access contact information for the
property if there were any issues. Director Marcus said she hopes the Ordinance
is adopted however her concern is the number of nights are not currently
addressed in the Ordinance. Director Brewer agreed that the number of nights
should be included. Director Koesterer said as an owner who rents out property
she appreciated the Ordinance which details how to basically be a good
neighbor. Board agreed to send a letter suggesting the number of nights be
specified in the Ordinance. Director Marcus moved to send the comment letter
and Director Koesterer seconded the motion. Board agreed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

6. Policy and Procedure for the Sale of Surplus Real Property

General Manager Alikhan explained the need for a District Policy and Procedure
for the Sale of Surplus Real Property and presented a PowerPoint presentation
outlining key points. Board asked that the deposit be increased to $25,000 and
the addition of a contingency clause. Director Brewer and Director Marcus
